



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-188

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH EUROLINK NETWORK INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, REPRESENTED BY ITS AVP FOR FINANCE, ABIGAIL ONG, ON THE LATTER'S ENGAGEMENT AS HEALTH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROVIDER (HITP) OF THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA FOR ITS OUTPATIENT HIV/AIDS TREATMENT PACKAGE (OHAPT) ECLAIMS AS PROVIDED BY PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION (PHILHEALTH)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon, Coun, Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare";

WHEREAS. Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that. "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang

Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

People's Center Byilding, Putata, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-188



WHEREAS, on November 28, 2022, the Sangguniang Panlungsod adopted Resolution No. 2022-143 granting authority to the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa to enter into a Memorandum Of Agreement (MOA) with Eurolink Network International Corporation, represented by its AVP For Finance, Abigail Ong, on the latter's engagement as Health Information Technology Provider (HITP) of the City Of Muntinlupa for its Outpatient HIV/AIDS Treatment Package (OHAPT) eClaims as provided by Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PHILHEALTH):

WHEREAS, in the MOA covered by Resolution 2022-143, the provision on the Pre-termination Clause is nil. The amended MOA proposed the following provision:

"Should the Client (City Government Of Muntinlupa) intend to preterminate this Agreement for whatever cause, the Client shall notify Eurolink in writing at least Thirty (30) calendar days in advance of the pre-termination date, and shall, simultaneously pay therewith, to Eurolink a pre-termination fee in the amount of Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00)"

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office opined in its 11 January 2023 letter, "On the amendment to the pre-termination clause, we propose that the pre-termination fee whichever is lower between the Php50,000.00 or the monthly average claims for the remaining contract duration;"

WHEREAS, the opinion of the CLO is most beneficial and advantageous to the City Government;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon in behalf of the City Government Of Muntinlupa to enter into an amended Memorandum Of Agreement (MOA) with Eurolink Network International Corporation, represented by its AVP For Finance, Abigail Ong, on the latter's engagement as Health Information Technology Provider (HITP) of the City Of Muntinlupa for its Outpatient HIV/AIDS Treatment Package (OHAPT) eClaims as provided by Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PHILHEALTH).

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 6th day of February 2023, on its 31st Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

Member

tan, Muntiplupa City, Philippines 1773 People's Center Building, Puta

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sanggunlangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-188

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RETA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. WARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICH D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinluga City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud?





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-188

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 1 3 FEB 2023

Norie/10 SP

1

1

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaprouf!

3

The Me